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Message from the Chief Executive Officer

This budget was adopted by the City of Nedlands at its Special Council Meeting held on
Tuesday 19 August, and represents the culmination of a great deal of work and effort by
the Elected Members and officers alike.

The major thrust of the budget is to address the cumulative effect of minimal rate rises
over recent years that have lead to the deferral of planned infrastructure capital works
projects. A rate rise of 9.5% has been applied together with a new loan of $1.5 million to
undertake infrastructure works that have been deferred from previous years

Rates make up over 40% of the budget and are the product of the GRV (gross rental
value) as determined by the State Government's Valuer General and the rate in the
dollar determined by Council. The rating system assumes the value of a person’s
property reflects their ability to contribute to the cost of running and maintaining the City.
This year was the 3 yearly revaluation of GRVs and an opportunity to re-assess
individual contributions depending on the movement in their GRV over the past 3 years.
While there has been a significant increase in GRVs across the City, Council has
adjusted the rate in the dollar so that on average, residential ratepayers will receive a
9.5% higher rates assessment than last year.

Council has also agreed to introduce differential rating this year that recognises the
increased cost of providing facilities and services to commercial and industrial land
owners. :

| wish to record my appreciation to Her Worship the Mayor, Councillors and staff who
helped to formulate this budget and the philosophy behind it. It engendered a great deal
of healthy debate and that was conducted in a respectful and well meaning manner,
mindful of the interests of the current and future citizens of this city.

GRAHAM FOSTER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
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SPECIAL COUNCIL AGENDA 19 AUGUST 2008

CITY OF NEDLANDS

MINUTES OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL HELD IN THE
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, NEDLANDS ON TUESDAY, 19 AUGUST 2008 AT
7.03 P. M. FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADOPTING THE 2008/09 BUDGET

SPECIAL COUNCIL AGENDA

'DECLARATION OF OPENING

The Presiding Member declared the meeting open at 7.03 and drew attention to the
disclaimer below. ,

(NOTE: Council at its meeting on 24 August 2004 resolved that should the meeting
time reach 11.00 p.m. the meeting is to consider an adjournment motion to reconvene
the next day).

PRESENT/APOLOGIES = AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE
(PREVIOUSLY APPROVED)

Councillors Her Worship the Mayor, S.A. Froese (Presiding Member)
Councillor N.B.J. Horley Coastal Districts Ward

Councillor M.J. Mazzucchelli Coastal Districts Ward

Councillor K.A. Smyth Coastal Districts Ward

Councillor L.S. Argyle (from 7.28 p.m.) Dalkeith Ward

Councillor R M. Hipkins Dalkeith Ward

Councillor M.S. Negus Dalkeith Ward

Councillor J.D. Bell : Hollywood Ward

Councillor B.G. Hodsdon (from 7.26 p.m. Hollywood Ward

Councillor P.R. Schapper Hollywood Ward

Councillor T.P. James Melvista Ward

Councillor I. Tan i Melvista Ward

Councillor B. Tysort Melvista Ward

Staff Mr. G.T. Foster : Chief Executive Officer
Ms C. Eldridge Director Development Services

Mr. M. Cole Director Corporate Services

Mr. 1. Hamilton Executive Manager Technical Services

Ms R.-Moore Executive Manager Community Services

Miss E. Kenworthy Admin. Officer Development Services

" Public There were five members of the public present including two

staff members, Rajah Senathirajah and Peta Kenworthy.

Press The Post Newspaper representative.
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Disclaimer ‘

No responsibility whatsoever is implied or accepted by the City of Nedlands for any
act, omission or statement or intimation occurring during Council or Committee
meetings. City of Nedlands disclaims any liability for any loss whatsoever and
howsoever caused arising out of reliance by any person or legal entity on any such
act, omission or statement or intimation occwrring during Council or Committee
meetings. Any person or legal entity who acts or fails 10 act in reliance upon any
statement, act or omission made in a Council or Committee meeting does so at that
person’s or legal entity’s own risk.

In particular and without derogating in any way from the broad disclaimer above, in
any discussion regarding any planning application or application for a licence, any
Statement or intimation of approval made by a member or officer of the City of
Nedlands during the course of any meeting is not intended to be and is not to be taken
as notice of approval from the City of Nedlands. The City of Nedlands warns that
anyone who has any application lodged with the City of Nedlands must obtain and
should only rely on WRITTEN CONFIRMATION of the outcome of the application,
and any conditions attaching to the decision made by the City of Nedlands in respect
of the application.

The City of Nedlands wishes to advise that any plans or documents contained within
this agenda may be subject to copyright law provisions (Copyright Act 1968, as
amended) and that the express permission of the copyright owner(s) should be sought
prior to their reproduction. It should be noted that Copyright owners are entitled to
take legal action against any persons who infiringe their copyright. A reproduction of
material that is protected by copyright may represent a copyright infringement.

1. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

No questions by members of the public were tabled at this point.

2. PUBLIC ADDRESS SESSION

There were no addresses by members of the public.

3.  DISCLOSURES OF FINANCTAL INTEREST

The Presiding Member reminded Councillors/Staff of the requirements of
Section 5.65 of the Local Government Act to disclose any interest during the
meeting when the matter is discussed.

There were no financial interest disclosures.
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19 AUGUST 2008

4.  DISCLOSURES

OF

AFFECTING

IMPARTIALITY

INTERESTS

The Presiding Member reminded Councillors/Staff of the requirements of
Council’s Code of Conduct in accordance with Section 5.103 of the Local

Government Act.

There were no disclosures of interests affecting impartiality.

5. DECLARATIONS BY COUNCILLORS

5.1 Declarations by

Councillors

who have not given due

consideration to all matters contained in the business papers
presently before the meeting '

None

6. 2008/09 BUDGET (FILE NO. FIN/003-10)

Proponent / } City of Nedlands

Applicant: :

Owner; City of Nedlands

Officer: Michael Cole — Director

Corporate Services

Signature of Author:

Senior Officer:

Michael Cole — Director
Corporate Services

Date of Report 12 August 2008

Previous Item Nos: N/A

Disclosure of | No officer involved in the
Interest preparation of this report

had any interest which
required it to be declared in
accordance with  the
provisions of the Local
Government Act (1995).

To adopt the 2008/2009

Budget for the City of
Nedlands in accordance
with Section 6.2 of the
Local Government Act
1995. :
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SPECIAL COUNCIL AGENDA 19 AUGUST 2008

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL
MOVED - Councillor Negus
SECONDED - Councillor Mazzucchelli

That the administration recommendation be adopted.

AMENDMENT
MOVED - Councillor Bell
SECONDED - Councillor Schapper

That an allocation of an additional $100 000 be added to the budget to complete
the traffic calming within the Hollywood Ward and a further $100 600 be taken
from the proposed works at Carrington Park to also be allocated to traffic
calming works within the Hollywood Ward.

Councillor Hodsdon joined the meeting at 7.26 p.m.
Councillor Argyle joined the meeting at 7.28 p.m.

AMENDMENT CARRIED 12/1
(Against: Cr. Argyle)

ADOPTION - The amended motion was put and
CARRIED 8/5
(Against: Crs. Bell, Schapper, James, Argyle & Hipkins)

COUNCIL RESOLUTION / RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL -
ABSOLUTE MAJORITY REQUIRED

That:

a) the proposed Budget for the year ending 30 June 2008 requiring a
~ 9.5% increase in the rates and a standard residential refuse charge
of $260, be adopted;

b) the following rates and charges be imposed :

6] a rate of 0.0480 cents in the dollar on all residential Gross
Rental Value rateable property within the City of Nedlands;

(i) a rate of 0.0668 cents in the dollar on all non-residential
Gross Rental Value rateable property within the City of
Nedlands

(iii) a minimum rate of $884 be applied to all applicable
residential property and a minimum rate of $1,200 for all
applicable non-residential property;
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{iv) -

4]

(vi)

(vii)

(vii: -

TRIM Ref. C08/924
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interest on instalments to be charged at 5.5% per anpnum

calculated daily;

an Administration Charge applicable to all approved
instalment arrangements be charged at $5 per instalment

other than for the first payment; -

interest on overdue rates be charged at 11% per annum

calculated daily;

the due dates for payment be :

1. if paying in full or, if paying in four instalments, the
first instalment, 35 days after the date of the service of

the rates notice and;

!\D

if paying by instalment the second, third and fourth

instalments are each due on the first working day
following two calendar months from the previous

instalment;
sanitation charges of:

Sanitation Charges

Standard Residential Refuse Collection

Charge (120 gereral waste)

Upgrade Residential Refuse Collection
Charge

Super  Residential =~ Refuse  Collection
Charge(240L general waste)

Inside Service C harge(2x24OL general waste)

. Additional Recycling Bins

Estabhshment Fee for Refise Servnce

' Greenwa ste Bags

Temporary Events Bm Charge < 10 bins / per
bin .

Temporary Events Bin Charge => 10 bins /
per bin.

~ Temporary Events Recycling Bin Charge

Sale of Worm Farm (incl - Can-O-Worms)

. Worm Farm Product — Dolomite Lime

Worm Farm Product - Probiotics

Compost Bin- 200Litre

Compost Bin- 400Litre

Compost Bin Delivery

Commercial Refuse Collection Charge 1 x
240Litre 1 pickup per week

Commercial Refuse Collection Charge
additional pick up per week

2008/09

$260.00
$445.00
$615.00

$690.00

Free
$80.00 .
$3.35

$21.00

$19.00
$15.00
$104.00
$5.25
$16.70
$47.00
$64.00
$10.00

$275.00

$275.00
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: (ix)
®)

(xi)

TRIM Ref. C08/924

Commercial Refuse Collection Charge

1x240Litre recycling Free
Commercial’ Refuse Collection Charge
additional 1100L lift $38.00
Additional Commercial Recycling Bins (to a
maximum of 4) Free
1,100L commercial-bin purchase $1,000.00
1,100L commercial-1 pick up per week $450.00
1,100L. commercial additional pick up per

- week’ $450.00

Swimming Pool Inspection Fee $55 p.a. (Incl. GST)

the Fees and Charges reviewed and adopted by Council on
24" June 2008 for the 2008/09 Financial Year be
incorporated in the 2008/09 Budget subject to: '

1. the rubbish removal charges referred to in (vii)
above applying in lieu of those shown in the Fees
and Charges schedule where they differ or are not
included in that schedule;

!\i

inclusion of a new annual fee for Trading in Public
Places for the Mt Claremont Community Markets
of $5,000, to be paid on a pro rata basis; and

3. inclusion of the following fees for building licences
as per the Building Amendment Regulations (No 3)
2008: -

a. Minimum building fee $85.00

b. Builders Registration Board Levy $39.00

¢. Approval of unauthorised building works of
0.7% 10/11ths of the estimated current value
for residenﬁal work and 0.4% of 10/11ths of
the estimated current value for commercial
work

a Service Charge, being the third of four annual
instalments, for Underground Power for 2008/09 be levied
on each property within the East Nedlands underground
power project to recover total loan repayments of
$1,229,401 apportioned to each property according to the
network and service connection charges as per the schedule
below:

NETWORK AND SERVICE CHARGES PER METER
CONNECTION (TOTAL COST OVER 4 YEARS) -
EXCLUDING INTEREST CHARGES

Connection - | Charge Description | Stage 3 -
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Type - ; ' . { East’
T ; { Nedlands
Single, "1 Standard Network & full house j $2,915
Duplex  and | service connection.

Triplex

Std. Network & part service | $2,685
connection underground.

| Std. Network underground semée $2,500
connection.

Fiirther discounts may apply to.
partial and shared services.

“Multiple Standard Network & full house | $1,950

_Dweilings service connection, .
T Std. Network & part service | $1,720

i .
{ connection underground.

Std. Network & underground | $1,535
service connection.

Adjacent  to | Standard’ Network & full house | $2,092
- Transmission | service connections. '

Lines’
"Std. Network & part service | $1,862
' connection underground.

Std. Network & underground | $1,677
service connection ™

Further discounts may apply to
partial and shared services.

Non-rateable | Négotiated by Western Power
Property & |and/or City of Nedlands with

Service public utility/institution

Comimercial | ‘After____ Diversity- _ Maximum | Max.
Demand’ ' Charge
ADMD = (Network fee) + ($150 x | $36,800

, ADMD Load) , .

Interest Interest charged to ° offset | 3.9% p.a.

Charges Council’s loan borrowings over 4
years '

¢):>. a new loan for $1.5 million ‘being sourced to fund mfrastructure

capital works with an indicative term of 20 years;

d)*  the annual fee for Council Members in accordance with Section
‘ 5.99 of the Local Government Act 1995, for the 2008/09 financial
year, be $6,800 per member and the annual fee for the Mayor in
accordance with Section 5.98 of the Local Government Act 1995,
for the 2008/09 financial year, be $13,600 both effective from 1%

- July 2008;

e) the Local Government Allowances for the Mayor and Deputy
Mayor in accordance with Section 5.98 and 5.98A of the Local
Government Act 1995, for the 2007/08 financial year, be $37,300
and $9,325 respectively both effective from 1% July 2008;
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1§ the Communication Allowance in accordance with Section 5.99A of
- the Local Government Act 1995 for the Mayor and for Councillors
for the 2008/09 financial year be $875 each per annum effective

from 1% July 2008;

g) the draft Budget Brochure for 2008/09 for inclusion with the Rate
Notice be noted subject to the final wording being approved by the
Mayor and CEO; and’

h) the authority to call tenders be authorised by Council as follows:

)] the Chief Executive Officer be delegated authority to invite
tenders for works and services in the statutory 2008/09
budget, where required in accordance with the provisions of
the Local Government Act 1995;

(ii)  the Chief Executive Officer be delegated authority to specify
selection criteria for all tenders called in accordance with (i)
above; and

i)’ that an allocation of an additional $100 000 be added to the budget
to complete the traffic calming within the Hollywood Ward and a
further $100 000 be taken from the proposed works at Carrington
Park to also be allocated to traffic calming works within the
Hollywood Ward. ‘

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL

Same as Council Resoltion but without condition i).

Backeround

The draft budget for the 2008/09 financial year was distributed to Councillors
in June 2008. Since the issue of the first draft budget, changes have been
made in order to incorporate feedback from the 4 (four) Council Budget
Workshops, held on 11 June, 1 July, 10 July and 24 July 2008.

This budget seeks to address the cumulative effect of minimal rate rises over
recent years that have lead to the deferral of planned infrastructure capital
works projects. The following table demonstrates the cumulative effect of not
increasing rates in line with CPI or the LGI (Local Government Index) since
2003/04.
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"~ 200304 200405 200506 200607 200708
Per Annum L
Rate Rises o 280% 000%  370%  B.00%
CPi- Perth 376%  472%  313%  400%
LGndex 5.A49%  7.25%  456%  4.56%
Cumuiative |
Rales D70% 360% 360% 7.30% 1330%
cp 0 2B2%  B.3B%  11.10% 14.23% 18.23%
LG} 418% 1068% 1783% 22.48% 27.05%

Based on current rating levels, had rates been increased over this period in line -
with CPI, an additional amount of $2.8 million would have been available
during this period to fund capital works. Similarly, had rates been increased in
line with LGI, an additional $6.4 million would have been available to fund
the infrastructure backlog over the same period.

During the budget deliberations for 2007/08, $3.6 million of infrastructure
capital works was deferred from the first drafts of the Budget. These works
included road resurfacing and road rehabilitation works as well as planned
footpath rehabilitation and form the Council’s infrastructure backlog. This
shortfall could have been funded had a more prudent rating strategy been
imposed since 2003/04. '

An infrastructure backlog exists where capital works are programmed to be
undertaken, such as asset maintenance and renewal, but could not be carried
out due to a lack of finance or somne othet reason.

Council has a responsibility to manage and maintain the standard of all assets
for the benefit of current and furure generations. However, it has been well
documented that across Australia many councils have a backlog in their
planned capital works infrastructure maintenance and rehabilitation works
programs.

Council should be mindful of twc primary financial goals:

1. Achieving a budget surplus or balanced budget so that future
ratepayers are not left with an excessive share of the costs of capital
works; and

2. containing broad liabilities, ie debt plus infrastructure backlog, so that
debt charges in the future remain affordable and importantly that
infrastructure remains safe and sound.

To begin to address the infrastructure backlog at Nedlands, this budget is
based on an average rate increase of 9.5%. Another key component of the
Budget is the borrowing of $1.5 million to fund infrastructure works that have
been deferred from previous years. Repayments in a full year equate to a 2%
increase in rates which is factored into the rate increase this year. In addition,
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the cost of providing a standard residential refuse charge has increased by $34
to $260, reflecting full cost recovery of providing this service.

Discussion

The budget incorporates the following key elements:

j) A differential rate in the dollar for residential properties has been imposed
and set at 0.0480, following the 3 yearly Gross Rental Revaluation, to
achieve an average rate increase of 9.5%.

i) A differential rate in the dollar for non-residential properties has also
been imposed and set at 0.0668, following the 3 yearly Gross Rental

Revaluation, to achieve an average rate increase of 9.5%.

i)  The minimum rate will be $884 for residential property and $1,200 for
non-residential property.

iv) The proposed 2008/09 sanitation fees and charges have been increased
to meet the full cost of providing these services.

Other key elements are outlined as follows:

Clearing the Infrastructure Backlog

As mentioned above, the Budget for 2008/09 includes $1.5 million in
new loans to meet the cost of undertaking infrastructure projects that
are due to be undertaken in the coming year, some of which had been
deferred from last year.

These deferred projects are:

ROAD REHABILITATION $
Napier Street Stirling Highway to Carrington Street 250,670
Ord Street Stirling Highway to Carrington Street 233,220
Robinson Street ~ Stirling Highway to Carrington Street 225,650
Watkins Road Adelma Road to end 481,100
ROAD RESURFACING
Bedford Street Loch Street to Dalkeith Road 458,300
1,648,940

Nedlands has kept debt to a minimum but over recent years has
borrowed for projects such as underground power and the new 3 bin
residential waste service. Comparatively, the City of Nedlands has a
low debt service ratio of 10.19%. With the part repayment of the
underground power loan during 2008/09, the additional loan of $1.5
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million for infrastructure works will see the ratio increased to 14.5%,
or a total debt of $3.4 million.

As mentioned' above, the projects identified for funding by loans were
deferred from last year. Not addressing these projects last year has

brought them to the top of the list for attention again this year.

Revised Forward Financial Plan

The necessity to borrow $1.5 million to fund infrastructure works in
2008/09 is reflected in the revised 10 year forward financial plan.
However, with a consistent application of prudent increases in rates
over the coming years, the future is brighter with the City being in a
- much stronger position to meet its capital works program in the future,
without the reliance on loan funds.

The ten year capital works program has also been reviewed and a
planned orderly program to maintain the City’s infrastructure over the
period of ten years has been developed.

It was noted during budgzet discussions that some projects may have
been omitted from the revised 10 year capital works program and it is
envisaged that further work on the program will be undertaken during
the coming year to resolve these issues in time for the next Budget.

Refuse Charges

The proposed increase in the standard refuse charge from $226 to
$260, a 15% increase, is due in part to the cost of these services being
subsidised in previous years less than the increase in CPL

The refuse service provided by Council has been impacted by the
increasing cost of fuel and tipping fees. In addition, there has been 2
substantial increase in tonnes of bulk waste collected from residents as
part of the bulk waste collection service.

Fees and Charges

The fees and charges that were reviewed in June 2008 are reflected in
the proposed 2008/09 budget. However, there are the following
additions:

i.  inclusion of a new annual fee for Trading in Public Places for
the Mt Claremont Community Markets of $5,000, to be paid on

a pro rata basis; and

ii. inclusion of the following fees for building licences as per the
Building Amendrnent Regulations (No 3) 2008:

1. Minimum building fee $85.00
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2. Builders Registration Board Levy $39.00

3. Approval of unauthorised building works of 0.7%
10/11ths of the estimated current value for
residential work and 0.4% of 10/11ths of the
estimated current value for commercial work

It should be noted that most of the fees and charges in the area of
Development and Planning are set by the State Government
Department of Planning and Infrastructure. At the time of preparing
this report the Department had not formally determined the fees and
charges for 2008/09. Any changes will be effective from the date of
publication in the Government Gazette and the Schedule of Fees and
Charges will be amended at that time.

Mayoral and Councillor Allowances

In line with Council Policy, allowances payable to the Mayor and
Councillors have been increased by 4% being CPI. The Chief
Executive Officer notes however, that fees paid to Councillors at the
City of Nedlands is very low and is of the opinion that they should be
increased. Nobody should be precluded from becoming a Councillor
because they can’t afford it.

Kev new initiatives

Some key new initiatives in 2008/09 budget include:

$1,800,000 Completion of the Karrakatta (Shenton) Underpass
$250,000 . Riverwall repairs

$1,332,860 | Road Rehabilitation

$1,396,910  Road Resurfacing Programs

$736,200 Footpath Improvement & Rehabilitation.

$423,000 Completion of connection of Melvista Reserve to sewer

$259,370 Minor works to Council buildings, including $150,000
for upgrades to various Public Toilet Facilities upgrades

With the issue of the rate notices Council traditionally includes a brochure.
This provides a very brief overview of the budget as well as information about
payment options. Attached (Attachment B) is a draft of what is intended for
the brochure for 2008/09. The resolution adopting the budget for 2008/09
includes a clause endorsing the draft brochure with the final wording being
agreed to by the Mayor and CEO.

Conclusion
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That Council adopts the 2008/09 budget, representing an average 9.5% rate '
increase and a standard residential refuse charge increase to $260, reflecting
the full cost of providing this service.

Consultation

Consultation has taken place in relation to the preparation of the draft budget
for 2007/08, including 4 (four) workshops conducted with Councillors.
Feedback from the Workshops has been incorporated into the final draft.

Councillors had also been invited to submit items for inclusion in the
Preliminary Estimates. Many Councillors took up this invitation.

The budget is intended to reflect the stated strategic intent of Council through
reflecting the 2008/09 requirements of the 2006/2020 Strategic Plan and the
Forward Financial Plan.

Budget Implications

This is the draft budget for the 2008/09 financial year, and sets out all of
Council’s expenditure and revenue raising programmes for that year.

Policy Implications

In general terms there are a number of policies that have impacts on the way
various services or initiatives are undertaken, whether it is in relation to
expenditure requirements, or how revenue will be raised. Where applicable,
these have been embraced in the framing of the draft budget for 2008/09.

Legislative Reguirement

The Local Government 1995 Part 6, Division 2 applies to the preparation and
adoption of the annual budget. Council is required to adopt its budget for the
2008/09 financial year by 31 August 2008.

Attachments

e Comparison of Sanitation Charges
e Draft Budget Brochure
e Draft Budget 2008/09

DECLARATION OF CLOSURE,

There being no further business, the Presiding Member declared the meeting closed at
7.32 p.m.

GRAHAM FOSTER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
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Attachments to Special Council Agenda — 19 August 2008

ATTACHMENT A

Comparison of Sanitation Charges 2007/08  2008/09

Proposed
Standard Residential Refuse Collection Charge
(120L general waste) $226.00 $260.00
Upgrade Residential Refuse Collection Charge $385.00  $445.00
Super Residential Refuse Collection
Charge(240L general waste) $460.00  $615.00
Inside Service Charge(2x240Lgeneral waste) §£667.00 $690.00
Additional Recycling Bins free free
Establishment Fee for Refuse Service £78.00 $80.00

120L Residential Refuse Collection Charges (not
continued in new contract — only charged to

November 2006) N/A N/A
Greenwaste Bags $3.35 $3.35
Temporary Events Bin Charge < 10 bins / per

bin $21.00 $21.00
Temporary Events Bin Charge => 10 bins / per

bin $19.00 $19.00
Temporary Events Recycling Bin Charge $15.00 $15.00
Sale of Worm Farm (incl - Can-O-Worms) $99.00 $104.00
Worm Farm Product - Dolomite Lime $5.25 $5.25
Worm Farm Product — Probiotics $16.70 $16.70
Compost Bin- 200Litre $46.00 $47.00
Compost Bin- 400Litre $63.00 $64.00
Compost Bin Delivery $6.50 $10.00
Commercial Refuse Collection Charge 1 x :

240Litre 1 pickup per week $230.00 $275.00
Commercial  Refuse  Collection  Charge

additional pick up per week $230.00 $275.00
Commercial  Refuse  Collection  Charge

1x240Litre recycling free Free
Commercial  Refuse  Collection  Charge

additional 1100L lift $36.40 $38.00
Additional Commercial Recycling Bins (to a ‘
maximum of 4) Free Free
1,100L commercial-bin purchase $540.00 $1,000.00
1,100L commercial-1 pick up per week $418.00 $450.00
1,100L commercial additional pick up per week $418.00 $450.00
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ATTACHMENT B

Sources of Revenue and Areas of Expenditure
2008/09 Budget

WHERE DOES THE MONEY C OME FROM? ‘

T $4700960  14.3%
A ST 7318003 3.7%
$1,496,740 - 4.86%

$1 078 580

Opemng Ba\ances: E R
Net Reserve Fund Transfers A

100.0%

WHERE IS THE MONEY SPENT?

Roads Footpaths & Drams
Parks Gardens & Sportmg Grounds

(o 20 S

General Purpo

A 136%

Education and Weffare T ] $1,791,990 5.5%
Communlty Amenltles ‘ $4 250, 134 , 12.9%
: 6% : TEE o : 16.3%
q 16.2%
$1 488 750 4.5%
Y O R R IR T DTS J A L BB 3.4%
Karakatta Underpass L $1, 800 000 5.5%
Debt Repayment o _ - . $1,178,560 3.6%
Ail Other ' _ o $1,674,930°. . 5.1%
$32,874,835 100.0%
Budget Highlights 2008/09
$1,800,000 Completion of Kar-akatta (Shenton) Underpass
$250,000 Riverwall repairs
$1,332,860 Road Rehabilitation Programs
$1,396,910 Road Resurfacing Programs
$736,200 Footpath Improvement & Rehabilitation.
$423,000 - Completion of connection of Melvista Reserve to sewer
$258,370 Minor works to Council buildings, including $150,0f)0 for upgrades to various .
Public Toilets
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CITY OF NEDLANDS
INCOME STATEMENT
BY NATURE OR TYPE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH JUNE 2009

NOTE 2008/09 2007/08- 2007/08

Budget Estimate Budget
$ $ %
REVENUES FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES ,
Rates 8 13,940,000 12,723,014 12,808,400
Grants and Subsidies 1,495,740 1,499,286 1,431,317
Contributions Reimbursements
and Donations 1,078,580 1,182,051 1,203,582
Service Charges .10 1,231,800 1,512,571 1,512,000
Fees and Charges ik 4,709,860 . 4,585,854 4,169,588
Interest Eamings 2(a) 945,000 1,140,028 808,000
Other Revenue 81,890 137,667 109,000
23,484,070 22,790,471 22,042 897
EXPENSES FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES
Employee Costs -7,491,340 5,844,316 (7,114,902)
Materials and Contracts -10,010,400 -8,536,672 (9,672,882)
Utilities -544,130 470,759 (542,122)
Depreciation 2(a) -3,484,700 - -3,139,682 (3,315,268)
Interest Expenses 2(a) -190,325 0O -241,144 (241,144)
Insurance -226,320 225423 (243,456)
Other Expenditure 431,770 . 648,238 (379,242)
' -22,378,985 -20,106,235 -21,509.016
1,105,085 2684236 533,881
Grants and Subsidies - non-operating 1,881,000 2,331,671 3,704,725
Contributions Reimbursements
and Donations - non-operating 0 1,123,000 1,123,000
Profit on Asset Disposals 4 - 0 42,889 8,182
Loss on Assst Disposals 4 -0 -325 -143,437
NET RESULT 3,096,085 6,181 471 5,226,351

This statemnent is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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CITY OF NEDLANDS
INCOME STATEMENT
BY PROGRAM

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH JUNE 2009

NOTE 2008/09 2007/08 2007/08
Budget Estimate : Budget
$ $ $
OPERATING REVENUES (Refer Nofes 1,2,8 fo 13) .
Govemance 126,280 145,852 100,135
General Purpose Funding 14,755,000 13,518,833 13,573,287
Law, Order, Public Safety B2,300 68,868 " 45,400
Health ' 40,000 57,063 43,600
Education and Weilfare . 1,113,230 1,092,236 1,123,390
. Community Amenities 2,890,380 2,801,388 2,719,648
Recreation and Culture 570,820 600,365 539,725
Transport R 1,473,000 2,043,360 1,715,150
Economic Services 705,440 727,182 644,704
Other Property and Services 1,727 640 1,734,224 1,537,850
: 23,484,070 22,790,471 22,042,897
OPERATING EXPENSES (Refer Notes 1,2 & 14)
Governance (1,612,510) (1.507,281) (650,910)
General Purpose Funding ’ (351,980) (861,780) (1,763,658)
Law, Order, Public Safety (512,290) (427,058) {360,528)
Health {568,430) (445,070) (431,754)
Education and Welfare’ (1,791,990) . (1,690,750) (1,706,805)
Community Amenities " (4,204,514) (3,706,438) (3,950,516)
Recreation & Culture. (5.361,240) (4,556,470) (5,144,625)
Transport ' {5,172,810) "(4,644,030) (5,070,636)
Economic Services (1,488,750) (1,059,344). (1,438,393)
Other Property and Services (1,124,145) (966,858) (748,42%5)
. (22,188,659) (19,865,081) (21,266,051)
BORROWING COSTS EXPENSE (Refer Notes 2 & 5) :
Transport : ) : (144,708) (192,372) . (241,144)
Community Ammenities (45,620) . (48,772) Co(1.821)
(190,326) (241,144) (242,985)

GRANTS/CONTRIBUTIONS FOR
THE DEVELOPMENT OF ASSETS

Education and Welfare 150,000 - 0 0
Transport : 1,841,000 3,454,671 4,827,725
1,891,000 3,454,671 4,827,725

PROFIT/(LOSS) ON

DISPOSAL OF ASSETS (Refer Note 4) . :

Governance . 0 (325) (12,123}
Community Amenities - (8,227)
Recreation & Culture’ (37,943)
Transport 42,889 (67,896)
Economic Services ’ ' : (9,066)
0 42,564 (135,255)

NET RESULT o 3,096,085 6,181,471 5,226,351

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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CITY OF NEDLANDS
CASH FLOW STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH JUNE 2009

NOTE 2008/09 .2007/08 2007/08
Budget Estimate Budget

Cash Flows From Operating Activities $ $ $
Receipts
Rates 13,506,400 12,819,652 13,103,282
Grants and Subsidies - operating 1,496,740 1,499,288 338,317
Contributions, Reimbursements & Donations 1,078,580 1,192,051 2,430,269
Service Charges 1,170,210 1,533,878 1,436,400
Fees and Charges 4984762 3,892,440 3,694,605
Interest Eamings 945,000 1,140,028 809,000
Goods and Services Tax 80,000 0 0
Other 81,890 ' 137,667 425,572

. 23,343,682 22,315,102 22,237 455
Payments . :
Employee Costs » (7,613,147) (6,612,557) (7,520,437)
Materials and Coniracts ) (10,719,783) (6,/415,428) (8,252,372)
Utilities (gas, electricity, water, etc) (544,130) (470,759) (542,122)
Insurance (226,320) (225,423) (242,965)
fnterest (190,325) (208,344) (419,068)
Goods and Services Tax ' (101,687) 0
Other . (410,182) {648,239) (207,270)

{19,703,897) (14,680.437) (17,184,232)

Net Cash Provided By
Operating Activities 15(b) 3,639,785 7,634,665 5,053,223

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Payments for Development of

Land Held for Resale 3 0 - 0 0
Payments for Purchase of ‘

Property, Plant & Equipment 3 (2,184 228) (1,600,604) (1.784,035)
Payments for Construction of

Infrastructure | 3 (7,542,360) (8,489,0186) (11,277,417)
Advances to Community Groups . 0 0 0
Grants/Contributions for

the Development of Assets 1,884,000 3,454 671 4,827,725
Proceeds from Sale of

Plant & Equipment : 4 466,100 171,581 205,272
Proceeds from Advances 1,500,000 0
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (5,779,488) (6,463,368) (8,028,455)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Repayment of Debentures 5 (1,178,552) (1,552,815) (1,552,815)
Repayment of Finance Leases :

Proceeds from Self Supporting Loans

Proceeds from New Debentures 5 0

Net Cash Provided By {(Used In)

Financing Activities (1,178,552) (1,552,815) (1,552,815)
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash Held (3,318,255) (381,518) (4,528,047)
Cash at Beginning of Year 11,527,648 11,909,164 11,921,115
Cash and Cash Equivalents

at the End of the Year 15(a) 8,208,391 11,527,846 7,393,068

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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ADD
LESS

REVENUES

Governance

General Purpose Funding
Law, Order, Public Safaty
Health

Education and Welfare
Community Amenities
Recreation and Culture
Transport

Economic Services

Other Property and Services

EXPENSES

Govemance

General Purpose Funding
Law, Order, Public Safety
Health

Education and Welfare
Community Amenities
Recreation & Culture
Transport

Economic Services

Other Property and Services

CITY OF NEDLANDS

Adjustments for Cash Budget Requirements:
Non-Cash Expanditura and Revenue

(ProfityLoss on Asset Disposals
Depreciation on Assats

Capital Expenditure and Revenue
Purchase Land Held for Resale
Purchase Land and Buildings

Purchase Infrastructure Assets - Reads
Purchase Infrastructure Assets - Parks

Purchase Piant and Equipment
Purchase Fumniture and Equipment
Proceeds from Disposal of Assets
Repayment of Dabentures
Procezeds from New Debentures

Transfers to Resarves {Restricted Assets)
Transfars from Reserves (Restricted Assets)

Estimated Surplus/A{Deficit) July 1 B/Fwd
Estimated Surplus/(Deficit) June 30 C/Fwd

Amount Required o be Raised from Rates 8

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

RATE SETTING STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDEL 30TH JUNE 2009
NOTE  2008/09 2007/08 -2007/08
Budget Estimate Budget
$ $ $
1.2 '
126,280 145,852 100,135
815,000 796,519 754,897
82,300 68,868 45,400
40,000 57,083 43,600
1,263,230 1,002,236 ° 1,123,390
2,890,350 2,801,388 2,719,848
570,820 600,365 539,725
3,314,000 5,540,595 6,542,875
705,440 727,182 544,704
1,727,640 1,734,224 1,537,850
11,535,070 13,564,692 14,062,222
1,2 :
{(1.612,510) (4,507,291) (650,910)
(351,880) (861,780) {1,763,658)
{512,290) (427,059) (350,529)
[568,430) - (445,070) (431,754)
(1,791,990) (1,680,750) (1,706,605)
{4,250,134) (3,755,210) (3,950,516)
(5,361,240) (4,556,470) (5,144,625)
(5,317,518) (4,835,402) (5,070,638)
(1,488,750) (1,059,344) (1,438,383)
(1,124,145) (956,859) (748,425)
(22,378,985) (20,106,235)  (21,266,051)
T4 : D (42,564) 135,225
2(a) 3,484,700 3,139,682 3,315,262
3
3 (677,370) (434,467) (638,645)
3 (61,464,090) (8,145,630)  (10,274,978)
3 {1,278,270) (497,216) {1,002,439)
3 (1,157,500) (664,980) (598,955)
3 (517.430) (501,147) (546,435)
4 466,100 171,581 205,272
5 (1,178,560) (1,568,121) {1,552,815)
5 1,500,000 0 0
6 (971,824) (971,228) (838,599)
8 1,700,000 2,580,156 3,280,156
7 2,197,656 2,948,130 3,290,564
7 189,497 "2,197,656 0
(13,940,000) {(12,723,014)  (12,430,216)
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CITY OF NEDLANDS
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE BUDGET
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH JUNE 2009

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies whnch have been adopted in the preparation of this financial
report are:

Basis of Accounting

The budget has been prepared in accordance with applicable Australian Accounting Standards (2s they
apply to local government and not-for-profit entities), other mandatory professional reporting reguirements,
the Local Government Act 1995 (as amended) and accompanying regulations (as amended). The

budget has also been prepared on the accrual basis under the convention of historical cost accounting.

The Local Government Reporting Entity
Al Funds through which the Council confrols resources to can‘y on its functions have been
included in the financial statements forming part of this budget.

In the process of reporting on the local government as a single unit, all ransactions and balances
between those funds (for example, loans and transfers between Funds) have been eliminated.

All monies held in the Trust Fund are excluded from the financial statements, but a separate
statement of those monies appears at Note 16 to this budget document.

2007/08 Actual Balances
Balances shown in this budget as 2007/08 Actual are as forecast at the time of budget
preparation and are subject to final adjustments.

Rounding Off Figures
All figures shown in this budget, other than a rate in the dollar, are rounded to the nearest dollar

Rates, Grants, Donations and Other Contributions

Rates, grants, donations and other contributions are recognised as revenues when the local
government obtains control over the a2ssets comprising the contributions. Control over assets
acquired from rates is obtained at the commencement of the rating perod or, where earlier, upon
receipt of the rates.

Goods and Services Tax
In accordance with recommended practice, revenues, expenses and assets capitalised are stated net
of any GST recoverable. Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of applicable GST.

(g) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and in hand and short-term deposits that are
readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of
changes in value.

For the purposes of the Cash Flow Statement, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and

cash equivalents as defined above, net of cutstanding bank overdrafts. Bank overdraﬁs are
included as short-term borrowings in current liabilities.
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